

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS HOUSE REPRESENTATIVE CARL ISETT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JAMES E. TRAINOR, III
TRAINOR LAW FIRM, P.C.
4301 W. WILLIAM CANNON DR.
SUITE B150
AUSTIN, TX 78749
(512) 924-6501
TREY@TRAINORLAWTX.COM

JOSEPH M. NIXON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
NIXON LAW FIRM, P.C.
6363 WOODWAY DR.
SUITE 800
HOUSTON, TX 77057
(713) 550-7535
JOE@NIXONLAWTX.COM

FEBRUARY 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NOT ALL DISTRICTING IS PARTISAN GERRY- MANDERING	4
II. USING TRADITIONAL DISTRICTING CRITERIA LIMITS PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING.....	7
A. Compactness is a Non-partisan Criteria .	12
B. Contiguity Ensures Legitimacy	14
C. Preserving Counties and Political Subdiv- isions is a Clear and Objective Criteria.....	14
D. Communities of Interest is a Legitimate State Policy.....	15
E. Preservation of Core Existing Districts Creates Consistency.....	16
F. Avoiding Pairing Incumbents Respects Voters' Choices	17
G. Combining the Criteria Increases the Limitations on Discretion by a Legis- lative Body	18
III. FAILURE TO AFFIRM RELIANCE ON TRADITIONAL REDISTRICTING CRITERIA ENCOURAGES LITIGATION	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 368 U.S. 168 (1962)	4, 6
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9, 10, 11
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F.Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	6, 14
<i>Dunn v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 343 F.Supp. 320 (W.D. Okla. 1972)	16
<i>Flateau v. Anderson</i> , 537 F.Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	15
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018)	4
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	3
<i>Legislature v. Reuneche</i> , 10 Cal.3d 396, 110 Cal Rptr. 718, 516 P.2d 6 (1973)	15
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , (<i>Shaw II</i>), 861 F.Supp 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 590 U.S. 630 (1993)	3, 16
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , (<i>Stephenson I</i>), 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	3
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , (<i>Stephenson II</i>), 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003)	3, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	2
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	9
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Bishop, <i>The Big Sort: Why the Clustering of Like-Minded America Is Tearing Us Apart</i> (2009)	7
G. Baker, <i>Gerrymandering: Sanctuary or Next Judicial Target, in REAPPORTIONMENT IN THE 1970S</i> (N. Polsby, ed. 1971)	6
James Madison, Federalist Papers, No. 10 & No. 51 (1787-1788)	6
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., <i>Democratic Representation: Reapportionment In Law and Politics</i> (1968)	4, 6
Robert Luce, <i>Legislative Principles: The History and Theory of Lawmaking by Representative Government</i> (1930)	5
